N.C. STATE BAR FUNDS 

Section 18 .1. (a) Of the funds appropriated in the 
continuation budget as a grant-in-aid to the North Carolina State 
Bar for the 1997-99 fiscal biennium, the North Carolina State Bar 
may in its discretion use up to the sum of two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and up to 
the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the 
1998-99 fiscal year to contract with the Center for Death Penalty 
Litigation to provide training, consultation, brief banking, and 
other assistance to attorneys representing indigent capital 
defendants. 

(b) Of the nonrecurring funds appropriated in the 
expansion budget as a grant-in-aid to the North Carolina State 
Bar for the 1997-98 fiscal year, the North Carolina State Bar may 
in its discretion use up to the sum of two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000) to contract with the Center for Death Penalty 
Litigation to provide training, consultation~ brief banking, and 
other assistance to attorneys representing indigent capital 
defendants. 

Requested by: Senator Gulley, Representatives Justus, Kiser,

[...]

General Fund to the Judicial Department for the 1997-99 biennium 
to conduct the Community Penal ties Program, the sum of four 
million three hundred fifty-five thousand three hundred eighty­
two dollars ($4,355,382) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and the sum 
of four million three hundred fifty-five thousand three hundred 
eighty-two dollars ($4,355,382) for the 1998-99 fiscal ye~r may 
be allocated by the Judicial Department in each year of the 
biennium in any amount among existing community penalties 
programs, including any State-operated programs, or may be used 
to establish new community penalties programs.

[...]

DRUG TREATMENT COURT FUNDS • 

Section 18 • 5. (a) Funds appropriated to the Judie ial 
Department for the 1997-98 fiscal year for the North Carolina 
Drug Treatment Court Program shall be used primarily for 
substance abuse treatment and related program needs, but the sum 
of fifty-two thousand five hundred fifty-one dollars ($52,551) 
may be used to fund one program administrator position. 

(b) Of the funds appropriated to the Judicial 
Department in the 1996-97 fiscal year for the North Carolina D~ug 
Treatment Court Program, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) shall not revert at the end of the fiscal year, but

[...]

the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations on 
the allocation of these positions by March 1, 1998. 

(b) Of the funds appropriated to the Judicial 
Department for the 1997-99 biennium for assistants for 
administrative and victim and witness services, the sum of one 
million one hundred fifty-three thousand one hundred twenty 
dollars ($1,153,120) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and the sum of 
one million four hundred sixty-three thousand five hundred 
thirty-five dollars ($1,463,535) for the 1998-99 fiscal year 
shall be placed in a reserve. Funds in this reserve shall be 
expended to provide 45 assistants for administrative and victim 
and witness services only if the Crime Victims' Rights Act, House 
Bill 665 or Senate Bill 763, is enacted during the 1997 Regular

[...]

Senators Gulley, Ballance, Rand, Representatives 
Justus, Kiser, Thompson, Hill 
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS 

Section 18.14. From funds appropriated to the Indigent 
Persons' Attorney Fee Fund for the 1997-99 biennium, the 
Administrative Office of the Courts may use up to three hundred 
fourteen thousand two hundred forty dollars. ($314,240) in the 
1997-98 fiscal year, and up to five hundred twenty-four thousand 
five hundred twenty-eight dollars ($524,528) in the 1998-99 
fiscal year for salaries, benefits, and related expenses to 
establish up to eight new assistant public defenders • 

Requested by: Senators Perdue, Gulley, Ballance, Rand, 
Representatives Justus, Kiser, Thompson, Hill 
JUVENILE RECIDIVISM RATES

[...]

The Commission shall terminate upon 
filing its final report. 

(e) There is allocated from the funds appropriated to 
the Legislative Services Commission's studies reserve to the 
Study Commission on the Allocation of Judicial Resources Study 

.Commission the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 
1997-98 fiscal year and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
(.$15, oo·o) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to conduct the study 
directed by this section • 

Requested by: Representatives Justus, Kiser, Thompson, 
Senators Gulley, Ballance, Rand